Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 was approximately $5.0 million, or $0.86 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our

total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2020. Dilution with respect to net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of all shares of our common stock upon exercise of all Registered Warrants for gross proceeds of $10,913,080 at a weighted-
average exercise prices of $9.42 per share, and assuming no offering commissions or expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020
would have been approximately $16.0 million, or $2.28 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.42 per share to
existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $7.14 per share on a weighted-average basis to investors purchasing our common stock by exercising the Registered Warrants.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis due to the exercise of each series of Registered Warrants (in each case, except where indicated in
respect of all Registered Warrants, assuming the full exercise only of that series of Registered Warrants):

2015 Warrant Shares

2015 Warrants exercise price per share   $ 41.25
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share of as March 31, 2020  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of 2015 Warrants  $ 0.73

As adjusted, net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to exercise of 2015 Warrants   $ 1.59
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock, after giving effect to exercise of 2015 Warrants   $ 39.66

May 2019 Warrant Shares

May 2019 Warrants exercise price per share   $ 3.52
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share of as March 31, 2020  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of May 2019 Warrants  $ 0.19

As adjusted, net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to exercise of May 2019 Warrants   $ 1.05
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock, after giving effect to exercise of May 2019 Warrants   $ 2.47

December 2019 Warrant Shares

December 2019 Warrants exercise price per share   $ 8.10
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share of as March 31, 2020  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of December 2019 Warrants  $ 0.63

As adjusted, net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to exercise of December 2019
Warrants   $ 1.49
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing our common stock, after giving effect to exercise of December 2019 Warrants   $ 6.61

S-14

December 2019 Placement Agent Warrant Shares

December 2019 Placement Agent Warrants exercise price per share   $ 8.44
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share of as March 31, 2020  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of December 2019 Placement Agent Warrants  $ 0.07

As adjusted, net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2020, after giving effect to exercise of December 2019